STATUTE – 34

The Proctorial Board

- (a) There shall be a Proctorial Board to maintain the discipline amongst the students of the University. The Board shall consist of the following members:
 - (i) A Professor nominated by the Vice Chancellor Chairperson;
 - (ii) Dean of Students;
 - (iii) The Chief Proctor Convener;
 - (iv) All Proctors;
 - (v) All Wardens of the Hostels; and
 - (vi) One student nominated by the Vice Chancellor from the Students Council.
- (b) The Chief Proctor and the Proctors shall be appointed by the Vice Chancellor from the list of the teachers of the University.
- (c) The number of Proctors shall be determined by the Vice Chancellor depending upon the enrollment of the student in the University.
- (d) The term of above appointments shall be that of three (3) years. However, it could be reduced by the Vice Chancellor if the duties performed by an individual are found un-satisfactory.
- (e) Following shall be the Powers of the Proctorial Board:
 - (i) The Proctorial Board shall ensure that the students observe the Code of Conduct as laid down in the Rules and Regulations of the University.
 - (ii) Any violation of the Code of Conduct or breach of Rules or Regulations of the University by the student shall be treated as indiscipline and shall make the student liable for disciplinary action against him.
 - (iii) If a student commits a serious act of indiscipline, the Proctorial Board may recommend to the Vice - Chancellor for his suspension for a period of one or more semesters or the expulsion from the University.
- (f) The Duties of Chief Proctor :
 - (i) To bring all the matters in the notice of the Vice Chancellor before the consideration of the Proctorial Board.
 - (ii) To carry duties of maintaining the discipline among the students as laid down in the Regulations.